		DEGETTAL		
FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)	07-17-199	HEET) Docket No.:		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	07-17-19	198\$/368/209		
Tab settings → → ▼				
To the Honorable Commissioner of	10076670	the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	10070070	2. Name and address of receiving party(ice):		
Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated				
130 Waverly Street		Name: <u>Versal Technologies, Inc.</u>		
Cambridge, MA 02139-4242		Internal Address: Suite 310		
☐ Individual(s) ☐	Association	Street Address: 1505 Commonwealth Avenue		
☐ General Partnership ☐	Limited Partnership	City: <u>Roston</u> State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: 02135		
★ Corporation-State Massachusetts		,		
Other		☐ Individual(s) citizenship		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	🔲 Yes 🔀 No	Association		
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership		
•	Merger	☐ Limited Partnership		
1	Change of Name	Other		
Other	<u> </u>	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
		designation is		
Execution Date: <u>July 7, 1998</u>		(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☐ N		
74/654,968 74/654,965 5. Name and address of party to whom co	Additional numbers	Yes No 6. Total number of applications and		
concerning document should be mailed:		registrations involved:2		
Name: <u>Lisa M. Tittemore</u>		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$65.00		
Internal Address: <u>BROMBERG & SUI</u>	NSTEIN LLP			
		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 125 Summer Street, 11	th Floor	8. Deposit account number:		
City: <u>Boston</u> State:	MA ZIP: 02110			
7/17/1996 INBUYEN 00000058 74654968	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
91 FC:481 40.00 0P				
92 FC:1482 25.00 GP				
of the original document.	the foregoing informa	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
Lisa M. Tittemore	_ M	Signature July 8, 1998		
Name of Person Signing		Signature Date TRADEMARK		
Total n	umber of pages including of	COVER Sheet, attachments, and ADEMARK REEL. 1754 FRANE. 0573		

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws

of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, having its principal place of business at 130 Waverly

Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139-4242 ("Assignor"), owns and has a bona fide intent to use

the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A ("The Marks"), in connection with the goods and/or services

set forth on Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS Assignor has applied to register The Marks on the Principal Register of the

United States Patent and Trademark Office based on Assignor's bona fide intent to use The Marks

in commerce in connection with the goods and/or services set forth on Exhibit A (Application Serial

No. 74/654,968 filed on April 3, 1995; and Application Serial No. 74/654,965 filed on

April 13, 1995); and

WHEREAS Versal Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with a principal place of business at 1505 Commonwealth

Avenue, Suite 310, Boston, Massachusetts 02135-3605 ("Assignee"), has purchased and is the

successor to that portion of the business of the Assignor to which The Marks pertain, which business

is on-going and existing; and

WHEREAS Assignee is currently using The Marks pursuant to a Confirmatory Trademark

License Agreement executed by Assignor and Assignee and dated effective as of April 1, 1996; and

WHEREAS Assignee has a bona fide intent to continue to use The Marks in connection with

the business of the Assignor to which it has succeeded and to which The Marks pertain; and

REEL: 1754 FRAME: 0574

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the goodwill associated

therewith as of the effective date of this instrument;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in 1.

and to The Marks, the pending applications therefore and the goodwill of the business symbolized

by the Marks in the United States and worldwide, and all claims, demands and causes of action for

the past infringement of the Marks or for unfair competition in business in connection therewith

wheresoever or by whomsoever committed;

Assignor warrants, covenants and represents that to the best of its knowledge and 2.

belief it is the owner of the Marks and that except as set forth herein it has not heretofore granted any

license, right or privilege or in any other way encumbered the Marks, and that it has the full right to

make this assignment, free of all licenses and encumbrances; and

3. Assignor further covenants with Assignee to execute when requested such additional

assignments, instruments and documents as may reasonably be necessary to effectuate this agreement

and assignment.

Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated

2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1754 FRAME: 0575

Dated Effective as of: July 7, 1998	<u>, </u>	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	7th day of July, 1998	
	Smal P. Cecil	
	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires: 3/30/01	
65122 1988/208	1 1	

3

EXHIBIT A

Trademark/ Service Mark	International <u>Class</u>	Goods/Services	U.S. Application Number
VERSAL TECHNOLOG	HES 9	computer software for use in the maintenance, manipulation, retrieval, analysis and presentation of information contained in database	74/654,968
	42	consulting services in the fields of computer software and hardware; and computer programming services for others.	
5000	9	computer software for use in the maintenance, manipulation, retrieval, analysis and presentation of information contained in database	74/654,965
	42	consulting services in the fields of computer software and hardware; and computer programming services for others.	

RECORDED: 07/10/1998